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AN ACT RELATING TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL RESERVE 

FUND; MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO THE OKLAHOMA 

STATE REGENTS FOR HIGHER EDUCATION; STATING 

PURPOSES; REQUIRING TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO 

OKLAHOMA STATE REGENTS ENDOWMENT TRUST FUND; 

MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE STATE BOARD OF 

VOCATIONAL AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION; MAKING AN 

APPROPRIATION TO THE STATE AUDITOR AND 

INSPECTOR; REQUIRING TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO THE 

COMPUTER-ASSISTED MASS APPRAISAL IMPLEMENTATION 

REVOLVING FUND; MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE 

STATE EMERGENCY FUND; MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO 

THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES; MAKING AN 

APPROPRIATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; 

MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE OKLAHOMA TOURISM 

AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT; MAKING APPROPRIATIONS 

TO THE OKLAHOMA WATER RESOURCES BOARD; MAKING 

APPROPRIATIONS NONFISCAL; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 

DATE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State 

Treasury the sum of Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000.00) for 

allocation by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

pursuant to the provisions of Article XIII-A of the Oklahoma 

Constitution to the institutions of The Oklahoma State System of 

Higher Education for the education and general operating budgets of 

the institutions and for other programs, construction, renovations 

or repairs administered by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education. 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State 

Treasury the sum of Four Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($4,200,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

purpose of capital outlay for institutions which are not 

beneficiaries of the Section 13 and New College Trust Funds. 

SECTION 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State 

Treasury the sum of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($2,500,000.00) to be transferred to the Oklahoma State Regents' 

Endowment Trust Fund. 
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SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Vocational and Technical Education for any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State 

Treasury the sum of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to purchase equipment. 

SECTION 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Auditor 

and Inspector from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury the sum of Five 

Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to implement under the direction of the Ad Valorem Task 

Force the visual inspection program and the computer-assisted system 

of mass appraisal.  The monies appropriated by this section shall be 

transferred to the Computer-Assisted Mass Appraisal Implementation 

Revolving Fund as established in Section 2947 of Title 68 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 6.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Emergency 

Fund created pursuant to Section 139.42 of Title 62 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury the sum of Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) for state emergencies. 

SECTION 7.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury the sum of Twenty-

two Million Eighty-eight Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Dollars 

($22,088,630.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to provide 

funding for hospital services, prescription drugs, nursing facility 

services, and intermediate care facility services for the mentally 

retarded for the State Medicaid program. 

SECTION 8.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury the sum of Three 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to implement a Medicaid managed care program upon 

recommendation by the Interim Task Force on State Medicaid and 

Welfare Reform. 

SECTION 9.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury the sum of Two 

Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,400,000.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary for equipment acquisitions at the 

Oklahoma Medical Center. 

SECTION 10.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury the sum of Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to convert the Central Oklahoma Juvenile Treatment Center 

into a multi-purpose juvenile services facility. 

SECTION 11.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Agriculture from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury the sum of Three 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary for the purpose of funding rural fire grants. 

SECTION 12.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State 

Treasury the sum of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($350,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose 

of repairs at the Lake Murray Spillway. 

SECTION 13.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Water 

Resources Board for transfer to the Statewide Water Development 
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Revolving Fund created by Section 1085.4 of Title 82 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the  

Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury the sum of One 

Million Six Hundred Thirty-nine Thousand Five Hundred Forty-seven 

Dollars ($1,639,547.00) for the purpose of matching United States 

Environmental Protection Agency capitalization grants for revolving 

loans for wastewater system improvements. 

SECTION 14.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Water 

Resources Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury the sum of One 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary for implementation of the Federal Clean Lakes Program as 

authorized in Section 314 of the Federal Clean Water Act. 

SECTION 15.  The appropriations made by this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for 

encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30) 

months from the date this act is approved. 

SECTION 16.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1992. 

SECTION 17.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 20th day of May, 1992. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 1992. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


